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. ERI 223503.R02
JAN 11 2002

Mr. Dave DeWitt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Supplemental Evaluation of Soil and Groundwater and Site Conceptual Model,
Tosco Service Station 1156, 4276 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Mr. DeWitt:

At the request of Tosco Corporation (Tosco), a subsidiary of Phillips Petrolenm Company,
Environmenta! Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed an environmental investigation at the subject site, and
prepared a site concepiual model (SCM). ERI performed the work in response to a letter from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County), dated March 8, 2000 (Attachment A).
The purpose of the work was to evaluate the lateral extent of dissolved hydrocarbons previously
detected in groundwater beneath the site, and to evaluate the potential sources of, receptors to, and
transport mechanisms for petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface.

BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site is located on the southeastern corner of MacArthur Boulevard and High Street in Qakland,
California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). Properties in the vicinity of the site are
occupied by commercial and residential developments.

The locations of the former underground storage tanks (USTs), associated piping and dispensers,
existing USTs and dispensers, existing groundwater monitoring wells, and other site features are shown
on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2). The site is currently operated as a gasoline service station.

Previous Environmental Work

Tosco initiated environmental assessment activities at the site in 1998. Previous environmental work
completed at the site includes:

« Compliance soil sampling during removal of two 10,000-gallon, single-walled gasoline USTs,
one 280-gallon single walled steel used-oil UST, and associated product lines and dispensers
(ERI, 1998);

« Excavation and disposal of approxxmately 1,350 tons of soil and backfill from the new and
former gasoline and used-oil UST cavities and product trenches (ERI, 1998);
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= Instaliation of four on-site grbundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through MW4) (ERI, 1999);
and,
« Ongoing quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling.

The results of previous environmental investigations indicate that petroleumn hydrocarbons are present
in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

PRESENT INVESTIGATION
Sco f rk

ERI previously submitted a Work Plan for Supplemental Evaluation of Soil and Groundwater (Work
Plan), dated August 28, 2000, to the County. The County approved the Work Plan in a letier dated
September 18, 2000 (Attachment A). As proposed in the Work Plan, ERI drilled three soil borings
(MWS5 through MW7) and installed groundwater monitoring wells in the respective borings. ERI
obtained a well installation permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency and an
encroachment permit from the City of Oakland Engineering Services Department prior to performing
the field work. Copies of the permits are provided in Attachment B. ERI performed field work in
general accordance with ERI's Work Plan, and in accordance with a site-specific Health and Safety
Plan that was kept on site during field operations, and ERI's field protocol (Attachment C).

In addition to the work proposed in the Work Plan, and at the request of Tosco, ERI installed a tagk pit
well within the backfill of the UST cavity. No permit was required for the work. The purpose of tank
pit well installation was o facilitate future groundwater exiraction from the UST cavity as an interin)
remedial action.

ERI also conducted an underground utility survey and a groundwater receptor survey. The purpose of
these tasks was to identify potential preferred migration pathways and sensitive receptors near the site.

UST i Il Installation

On July 17, 2001, ERI installed tank pit well TP1 by driving a 4-inch diameter open-bottom slotted
casing by hand into the pea gravel backfill of the UST cavity, while concurrently extracting the pea
pravel from inside the casing with vacuum provided by a truck-mounted vacuum pump. The casing
was advanced until native soil was encountered at approximately 13 feet below ground surface (bgs).
A 3-inch diameter closed-bottom slotted casing was installed within the 4-inch casing. The location of
well TP1 is shown on Plate 2.

Soil Borings

On August 29, 2001, ERI’s geologist observed Woodward Drilling Company, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio
Vista, California, drill three 8-inch diameter soil borings (MW5 through MW7). Soil samples were
collected from the borings during drilling at approximately 5-foot intervals. Borings MW5 through
MW7 were advanced to approximately 25 feet bgs.
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ERI's geologist identified the soil samples collected from the soil boring using visual and manual
methods, and classified the samples according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS)
(Attachment D). Descriptions of the materials encountered are presented on the Boring Logs
(Attachment D).

Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were temporarily stockpiled on site and covered with
plastic sheeting pending appropriate disposal by Tosco. ERI collected one composite soil sample (four
brass sleeves) from the stockpile for laboratory analysis to be used in evaluating disposal options.

1 tion eyin evelopment, and Samplin

On August 29, 2001, ERI observed Woodward construct groundwater monitoring wells MWS5 through
MW?7 in borings MW35 through MW7, respectively. The locations of the wells are shown on Plate 2.
The well construction details are shown on the Boring Logs {Attachment D).

In September 2001, Morrow Surveying of West Sacramento, California, a California-licensed land
surveyor, surveyed the new well locations relative to a permanent datum and top of casing (TOC)
elevations relative to mean sea level.

On October 3, 2001, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GRI), under direct contract to Tosco, developed newly-
installed groundwater monitoring wells MW5 through MW7, and monitored and sampled wells MW1
through MW7. GRI’s field procedures, field notes, and laboratory analysis reports are included in their
Fourth Quarter Event of October 3 and 5, 2001 - Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, dated
November 12, 2001. Cumulative groundwater monitoring and sampling data from that report are
provided in Attachment E. Tosco and GRI were responsible for proper storage and disposal of waste
water generated during well development and purging.

Analytical Methods - Soil Samples

ERI submitted soil samples collected from borings MW5 through MW7 for laboratory analysis to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (Sequoia) a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-
Custody protocol. Select soil samples were anatyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) using EPA Method 8015M; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020. The laboratory analysis reports and
Chain-of-Custody records are provided in Attachment F.

ERI submitted the composite soil sample collected from the soil stockpile generated during drilling
activities to Sequoia, under Chain-of-Custody protocol, for laboratory analysis of TPHg, BTEX, and
MTBE using the EPA Methods referenced above, and total lead using EPA Method 6010A.

Soil Stockpile Disposal

Approximately 1.45 tons of soil cuttings were generated during drilling activities at the site. Manley &
Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, California, under direct contract to Tosco, transported the soil to
the Forward, Inc. landfill in Manteca, California, for disposal. The soil disposal confirmation is
provided in Attachment H. :
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Groun i T Cavi

Subsequent to the installation of TP1, Tosco initiated regular purging of groundwater from the backfill
of the UST cavity. Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx}, under direct contract to Tosco, purges the UST
cavity by inserting a hose into TP1 and applying a vacuum provided by a 5,000-gallon capacity vacuum
truck. Between July 31 and December 28, 2001, Onyx extracted approximately 41,000 gailons of
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater from the UST cavity and approximately 600 gallons of
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater from monitoring well MW1. Onyx transports the extracted
groundwater to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California, for treatment and disposal.

Underground Utili €

To locate buried utility lines, ERI mapped the locations and identities of utility vaults on the site and in
the adjacent streets and sidewalks. In addition, ERI obtained maps of utility locations, and information
regarding utility depth, trend, and backfill type of underground sanitary sewer, storm sewer, telephone,
water, gas, and electric lines from the City, Pacific Bell, Pacific Gas & Electric, and the East Bay
Municipal Utilities District for the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and High Street in Oakland,
California.

Groundwater Receptor Survey

ERI performed a groundwater receptor survey, which included a search of well records held by the
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and a search of the GeoTracker® database, to
identify wells within a one-half mile radius of the site. The GeoTracker® database is maintained by the
California State Water Resources Control Board.

On October 5, 2001, ERI performed a field receptor survey with in a one-half mile radius of the site.
ERI’s representative visually surveyed all properties within the one-half mile radius for the existence of
wells, surface water-bodies, and potentially sensitive environmental habitats. In addition, ERI
atternpted to find evidence of the existence of the eight wells identified during the searches of the
GeoTracker® and DWR databases.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

The results of laboratory analyses of soil samples collected from borings MW5 through MW7 are
summarized in Table 1. The results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected from
newly-installed wells MW35 through MW7 are included in the cuomulative groundwater monitoring and
sampling data provided in Attachment E.

ERI’s underground utility survey revealed buried sanitary sewer, storm sewer, telephone, water, gas,
and electric lines beneath and in the vicinity of the site. The deepest underground utility appears to be
the storm sewer line located beneath MacArthur Boulevard at approximately 4-6 feet bgs. The
locations, typical depths, and typical backfill materials of the utility lines are shown on Plate 3.
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

Summa i ndition
Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by Recent alluvial deposits (CDMG, 1973). Borings logged during the installation
of groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW7 indicate that the site and vicinity are underlain
by mixtures of sand, silt, and clay to a depth of 31.5 feet bgs, the maximum depth explored. The
boring logs for wells MW1 through MW?7 are provided in Attachment D. Cross sections A-A’ (Plate
4) and B-B’ (Plate 5) depict ERI’s interpretation of the soil stratigraphy. ERI interprets a gradual
change from mostly clay to mostly silty clay at approximately 10 to 25 feet bgs. The locations of cross
sections A-A’" and B-B’ are shown on Plate 2.

The saturated zone encountered beneath and in the vicinity of the site consists of an unconfined water
table aquifer that extends to the maximum depth explored (approximately 31.5 feet bgs). The depth to
groundwater measurements from the monitoring wells range seasonally between approximately 2 and
10 feet bgs. Cumulative groundwater monitoring data are provided in Attachment E. The groundwater
flow direction has been consistently toward the west with the hydraulic gradient ranging from 0.05 to
0.1 (the average hydraulic gradient over 10 groundwater monitoring events is 0.07). The direction of
historical groundwater flow is shown on the Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram (Plate 6).

Distribution of Residual Hydrocarbons

Cumulative results of laboratory analyses and locations of soil samples collected during environmental
assessment activities are provided in Table 1 and Attachment G. It appears that the impacted soil is
concentrated in the vicinity of the former used-oil and former gasoline USTs, although residual
hydrocarbons were also detected beneath product lines and dispensers. Based on the data, residual
hydrocarbons in soil are delineated to the west and southwest by B2 (well MW2) and MW5. Residual
hydrocarbons are not well defined toward the north, east, or southeast; however, these directions are
upgradient and crossgradient, and generally uphill from the site. It is unlikely that residual
hydrocarbons migrated aggressively in these directions.

Distribution of Dissolved Hydrocarbons in Groundwater

Based on the cumulative groundwater monitoring and sampling data, dissolved hydrocarbons are
present in groundwater beneath and downgradient of the site. Cumulative results of laboratory analyses
of groundwater samples collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW1 through MW7 are
provided in Attachment E. Ysoconcentration maps showing the concentrations of dissolved gasoline
hydrocarbons (quantified as TPHg) and MTBE detected in groundwater samples collected during the
fourth guarter 2001 groundwater moonitoring and sampling event are shown on Plates 7 and 8,
respectively. Dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath and in the vicinity of the site remain
undelineated toward the west and south. Graphs showing hydrocarbon concentrations versus time and
depth-to-water data for monitoring wells MW 1 through MW4 are presented in Hydrographs 1 through
4, respectively.
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Source Jdentification and Transport Mechanismsg

Source Identification

The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater indicates that the former used-oil
UST and the former gasoline UST system (including dispensers and piping) were the probable primary
sources of hydrocarbons in the subsurface. These primary sources have been removed. Hydrographs 1
through 4 indicate that dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in the on-site wells have remained
relatively stable since well installation in 1999. It does not appear that there has been a release from
the new gasoline UST system; therefore, ERI concludes that no primary source of hydrocarbons
remains at the site.

The residual hydrocarbons in soil described above are identified as the secondary source of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater.

Transport Mechanisms

ERI identified two transport mechanisms for migration of petroleumn hydrocarbons in the subsurface:
dissolution of residual hydrocarbons in vadose sediment and unsaturated flow, and advective transport
of dissolved hydrocarbons. Residual hydrocarbons in vadose-zone soil can dissolve into soil moisture
in the vadose sediment, which can subsequently flow to the water table. Dissolution can also occur in
phreatic groundwater when the water table is sufficiently high. Groundwater containing dissolved
hydrocarbons will migrate in response to the natural hydraulic gradient within the water-table aquifer.

Based on cumulative groundwater monitoring data and the results of ERI’s underground utility survey,
it is ERI’s opinion that it is possible that utility trenches located in the vicinity of the site provide
potential preferential pathways for groundwater flow. The data indicate groundwater may intersact
utility trenches during periods when the water table is high. However, the groundwater surface is
typically lower then the reported depth of buried utilities, and therefore the poiential for groundwater
flow through ntility trenches is low.

Groundwater Receptor Survey

The GeoTracker® database search revealed four public water supply wells, owned by the East Bay
Regional Park District (Park District), within the search radius. ERI contacted the Park District to
verify the existence, location, depth, and uses of the four wells revealed during the database search.
The representatives from the Park District have no knowledge or records of any wells located in this
agea and indicated that the wells may belong to the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). ERI
contacted the EBMUD; however, EBMUD has no knowledge or records of any wells located in this -
area.

The DWR database revealed four water supply wells, belonging to Mills College, within the search
radius. ERI contacted Mills College to verify the existence, location, depth, and uses of the four wells.
A representative from Mills College indicated that all wells associated with Mills College had beens
destroyed approximately ten years ago-and that Mills College is now connected to a municipal water
supply. The DWR search also revealed a well located at 3397 Arkansas Street, approximately 880 feet
outside of the search radius.
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No wells, surface water-bodies, or potentially sensitive environmental habitats were identified during
ERI’s field receptor survey. In an attempt to locate the nearest potential groundwater receptor, ERI
approached the residence at the 3397 Arkansas Street address, even though it is located approximately
880 feet outside the search radius, and received no response. The results of ERI's groundwater
receptor survey are provided in Attachment I.

Plume Stability

ERI evaluates the stability of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume based on concentration trends and plume
size. Hydrographs 1 through 4 depict relatively stable concentrations of TPHg and MTBE in
groundwater in the on-site wells. Concentrations fluctuate through time, perhaps due to groundwater
level or other factors, but remain generally within the same order-of-magnitude. The dissolved
concentration trends do not indicate an ongoing release or subsequent releases of hydrocarbons to the
subsurface since well installation. In terms of concentration, ERI considers the dissolved hydrocarbon
plume to be stable.

Presently, insufficient data exist to evaluate whether the plume is stable in terms of size. Dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the site remain undefined toward the west and south, as shown on
Plates 7 and 8.

Su f Remedial Efforts
Environmental remediation efforts at the site have included:

« Removal of approximately 1,350 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and backfill from the UST
cavity and product line trenches (ERI, 1998), including remedial excavation of impacted soil
from the vicinity of the former used-oil UST. Based on the results of laboratory analyses of
soil samples collected from the excavated soil, approximately 51 pounds of hydrocarbons were
removed from the subsurface.

» Extraction of approximately 36,000 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater from the
UST cavity.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Ms. Jolanta Uchman

California Region Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Please cali Mr. Paul D. Blank, ERI’s project manager for the site, at (415) 382-5988 with any

questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

QoA

Robert A. Saur
Senior Staff Geologist

sl

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Tosco Service Station 1156

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

(Page 1 of 1}
Sample Sample Depth Date TPHg B T E X MTBE Lead
Designation (feet bgs) Sampled BT OO PO UOUR TP TUP RO ppm. >
Soil Boring Samples
§-5-MW5 5 8/29/01 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
§-5-MW6 5 8/25/01 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
8-5-MW7 5 8/29/01 <1.0 «0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
S-10-MW7 10 8/29/01 <350 0.18 <0.025 0.085 0.34 <0.25 NA
Soil Stockpile Sampl
5-SP1-{1-4) NA 8/29/01 <1.0 0.0051 <0.0050 (¢.0075 0.031 0.062/0.025a <5.5
Notes:
5-5-MW35 = Soil sample-depth-boring MW35.
5-5P1-(14) = Composited stockpiled soil sample-stockpile number-samplc sleeve numbers.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020.
Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010A.
bgs = Below ground surface.
rpm = Parts per million.
NA = Not applicable/Not analyzed.

a

= MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

223503T5.11
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HYDROGRAPH 2

Well MW2: Concentrations and Depth-to-Water vs. Time
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HYDROGRAPH 3
Well MW3: Concentrations and Depth-to-Water vs. Time
Tosco Service Station 1156
Oakland, California
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Concentration (ppb)

HYDROGRAPH 4
Well MW4: Concentrations and Depth-to-Water vs. Time
Tosco Service Station 1156
Oakland, California
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REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE



. R L T e R i
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

. . . L. . -

sHD 1163

- - March 8,’ 2000 - -.-- .

Mr. Dave DeWitt’
Tosco

P.O. Box 515656

San Ranton, CA' 94583

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250

Alameda, CA 945026577

{510) 5676700

FAX (510} 337-9335

RE:  Offsite Monitoring Wells for 76 Service Station #1156, at 4276 MacArthur

Bivd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

| have completed review of GettlerRyan Inc.’s February 2000 First Quarter 2000
Groundwater Momr?ﬂng Well and Sampling Report prepared for the above referenced site.
That report summarized the groundwater sampling event in January 2000. Laboratory
analytical results identified up to 33,100 ppb MTBE in Well MW-2.

There appears to be an increase in MTBE concentration in groundwater samples from Wells
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. At this time, an offsite investigation is required to delineate the
extent of the MTBE plume. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due within 90

days of the date of this letter, or by June 12, 2000..

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

ST

eva chu
Hazardous Materlals Specialist

for ey dde  €31-00
hud Somoabe

%‘8_ 7‘4."‘4—'00 via FL\\;_ u,&ﬂ

766$1156-5




LL 5SSO
ALAMEDA COUNTY -

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID. J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577
{510} 567-6700
stiD 11 63' FAX (510) 337-9335

September 18, 2000

Mr. Dave DeWitt

Tosco

P.O.Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Work Plan Approval for 76 SS #1166 at 4276 MacArthur, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

| have completed review of Environmental Resolutions, Inc.’s August 2000 Work Plan for
Supplermental Fvaluation of Soil and Groundwater prepared for the above referenced site.
The proposal to install three off-site groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the lateral
extent of the contaminant plume is acceptable.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November 20,

2000. Please provide 72 hours advance notice of field activities. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (610) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

s Paul Blank, ERI, 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

76s51156-7
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PERMITS



JUNTLITUL U Uo«Ug Al

FHX NU
05/08/01 09:11 FAX

FUBLIV WUKKS AUENUY

b1Ub fUbb4]
E.R.Y,

P.
12 003

02

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
199 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 91544-11958
FHONE ($10) 670-558¢ MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) 670-5743

FAX ($70)783-1539

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

-

FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETVE

OCATION OF PROJEC sco 7
i e A

rviee Stadun 1154

FOR OFFICE USE

perauiTNusner YN 0 \ - L’l L{ Cg

WELL NUMBER

:____ D \‘Gu; '(-'

APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS

o Way Co w? Dave Ve bty
Jddress QO g Pl Phone 2223584

ha b

Ny San Ruvsaw, " She W3 Zip

WPPLICANT
lante_Ziavaien Mam
e ER IR -

Turens 75 0.9 )00 Se 0 Phone )5 5B ~35°
Zp 94 .

iy MNevato

YPEOF FROJECT
Weil Consbuziion
(athodic Troleetion G

Geolechnieal Investgation
Genenl

a
Water Supply [w] Coniaminalisn o
Menlloning X Well Dasuruslion [u]
ROPOSFED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic 02 Rezplacement Domesiie a
Munigipal 9] lmigation 0
Indusirial s} Other [u]
IRILLING METHOD:
Mud Hewury 0 Arr Retasy  {) Auger
Cakie il Other 0]

x

Circled Permit Requirdmenis Apply

)
A. ] GENERAL

i, A perenil apphication should be subiniited 5o 35 10
: arrive #¢ the ACPWA gffice five days priar o

proposed stacting das,
Submillo ACPWA within 60 days aflics complteton ol
thohbsere ()

permitied original Department of Witer Resouress-
Well Complauen Repors.

3. Porvit i3 voud if profect not begun withia 30 davs o

spproval dae
B WATER SUPPLY WELLS

{ Minimum furface seal shickness s two tnches e’
cement grout placed by teemie,

i Minimum seal depih is 50 fect (or mun:cipal and
industrial wells ar 20 feet for damestic and imigaier
walls unless 3 besser deprh is specially approned

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1, Munimum surface szal thickness is (wa imehes o”
cement grout placed by remie.
2.Mmimum seil depih for moniloring welly ve the
maximum depth practicable or 20 feet,
D. GEQTECHNICAL
Backfill borz kole by wemic with cemem groa omsemd™’
grouvsand miaiure Upper twasthrec fe2: reslazed b=
oF with tompasicd cutimgs
E. CATHODIC

JRILLER'S NAME ﬂq&l_mﬁol Dj‘;n?n‘-} Co.
SRILLER'S LiCENsENG _ 2[0079

vELL PROJECTS g‘
Dalt Hode Dismerer _ & in
Cating Diamerer__“g in,

Surfazc SeafDepth YT A

Maximum

Depth QU .

Qwner's Well Nymber

JEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Humber of Borings
Holke Diamcter

Maximum
Depth

ain, ft.

ISTIMATED STARTING DATE

3 -
| _8/35/0
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE __ Sfrirfir

nereby sprec to camply with all re uinmcn]s of this parmitand Alameda County Ordipance No. 7)-68.

VPPLICANTS SIGNATURE

mwg

Fil hole anade zore with condretd placcd by Temz
F. WELL DESTRUCTION .
Sce abllached reguirements for desirucion ol sna%0m
wells Send 2 mip of work site A difigrent perm -
applicarion »s required far wells deepey man 33 144
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: One applicalion must be submitted for each well o7 w2k
depustion, Mulipie Borings on onc applicalion are atcepisdic
for eoleckalcal and cantamination invesfigalions.

Y/ 2

Rk oyt

'LEASE PRINT NAME,

DATE _é/ _E’ﬁl_

Rev.6 ~5-00

——



JURTLLITUL LIV US:UD HIT FUBLIG WUKKS AUENUY FAX NU. bl0610%b41 P. 03
— 06/08/01 09:11 FAX E R.1I. @ooq

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
PP ELMHURST ST, HAVIWWARD CA. 94544-1395

PHOME (510) §70-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES}FRA'\K COonD (510) 670-5783
FAX [510)787.1939

( DRULLING PERMIT APPLICATION o
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLEYE ! FOR OFFICE USE
LDCATION OF PROJIEST, e S 'l‘(‘(M ” 5 PERMIT NUMBER AI\J O \’ L{ Ll q
_ 4326 M —lud WELL NUMBER
— Cuflged LA APN

— PERMIT CONDITIONS
Clreled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL
1. A permit zpplication should be submitted 56 43 w
rive ar the ACFW A office five duys prior to
proposed aterving daie.

ndd ress m
ny 59 - SO " (/2

\BPLICANT e ubmit to ACPWA within 60 dayx afict compizian 0!
hﬂﬂ_ﬁ_ﬂ\fm eernitied origiayd Deparment of Waler Resouress.
Well Completion Repor!
\ddll'i!n s _ﬂ_ﬁ._‘s_‘l:ﬂ.w___ Fhore 3 Perpait is void if profect not begun within 90 dave o
By _M - approval daie

B. WATER SUPFLY WELLS
i Minimum surfice $ead thickness 15 two inches of

YPEOF PAOIRCT ¢ement groul placed by Leemie.

Welj Consirustien Geotechnieal lavesligauon 2. Minimum seal depih Fs 50 feet for munscipal and
Cathodic Proleciion f General a Industrial wells or 20 Feet for damestiz and igai-ar
Water Supply o Contamination u] wellg ualesy & basser depth iz specially 2paraved
Moniworing );(‘ Well Desiruction a} ROUNDWATER M ONITORING WELLS

INCLYDING PIEZOMETERS

HOTOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE 1. Mliniraem sacface seat thickness is wo inehes &7

New Domestie O Replacement Domestic 13 cemgnl gravi placed by remie.
Municipal g lingation o .Minimum seal depih for moaitoring wells 15 the
industrial 9} Other _ . _._.. a maxirnum depth praciiezble pr 20 fee

D. GEOTECHNICAL
MUILLING METIIOL: Backfjll bore hale by wemie with zzmend prost o2 cemes
Mud Rotary u Al Rotazy O Auges Y groutsand mixiure Upper two-three feed réslicds i bens
Cadle [i] Qiher g . of with compacied cutungs.

E. CATHOQDIC
SRELLER'S NAMIL MMME}_“E?_CQ , Fill hole anodz zone with cancrele placzd by iz

F. WELL DESTRUCTION
IRILLER'S LICENSE NG | —r?—l-o—o-m — See attached recwrements for destrucuon 0f §na' ow
wellg.Bend o mip of work sitc.A different perr -

agplication 13 requised for walls doener than 43 tavt

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
VELL PROJECTS

Uil Hole Dianseter ol in. Maximum . NOTE: Ont application must be submitled for cach wet orsel

Casing Digmeter ﬂ‘in- Depth 42 1. &esiruction, Multiple Borings pn pne application sez acecpdis

Surfase 5e1l Depth fr. Owner's Well Numhcr,l‘_‘! W 2 for gzolechnical and contaminatian Investigaunns,
FEQTECHNRICAL FROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diamcter In. Depth . -/
ISTIMATED STARTING DATE 3’ /0y "?ﬁ
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE - APPROYED DATE -

herehy ageee 10 comply with allmm 13 of thix permit and Alameda County Ordipande Ne, 7)-68.

mrs,g[&/ﬂ_
"LEASE PRINT NAME 1@:}1:4 ﬁ_gv(‘ Rev.6 -5-00

\PPLICANT'S SIGNATURE




UUIE 11 UL MR UUTUY TUL 1UDLIV WURRD MAULivI roa NU. DLUDITUDDY ] P, U4

06/08/01 09:10 FAX E.R.1. Booz
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 34544-1395
PHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLQON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD {510} 67D-5753
FAX (510)781-.1939
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROIEGT_] ) vy S 'ht«u\ W& PERMIT NUMBER !i( 2‘ - '_“ 50
ﬂzé__ﬂaLZd c A WELL NUMBER -
Klauel L4 APN
- PERMIT CONDITIONS

Cirgled Permit Requiremenis Apply

'LIFNT . ,
tame_ Lo 5;6; Maf " Dc i H‘ A.J GENERAL
\ddress ma%_mtrbd. Fhone - 7038y §. A permit appheation should be submittad go 21 o

My _Saq  Rawapny ke Yoo zip 4HSES anive 3t the ACPW A alfiee five days orior to
propased slartipng dace.

VPLICANMT Submit to ACPWA within 60 days ofter comizlet-on of

lanie_& vt 'h'lll Rl.‘- " /4“'&_ ﬁﬂb Sa v permitted origina) Depagunenl of Waler Resouress.

_..F - Welt Cempletion Report,
\ddrr.ss 5 z ""L.,._DLMQ Phon: j_‘_ﬁ-ﬁm‘ 3, Peromt is voud il project not begun withim §0 davs ¥
h _..._ we— <N L L L ippraval daie
AVATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface 123 thickness 15 (o 1aches s’

sement grout placed by tremie

YPE OF PROJECT

well Cansirustion Usotechmical Investigation 2. Minlmurn seal depth is 50 feel for momeipal anc
Ciathedit Frotectan 0 Gerneryl I tndustrial welly or 20 feel for domestic and 1migiuer
Water Supply 0 Contamination jn} wells unless 8 lesser depth iy specially epacaved
Monilaring X Wel Deswyerinn 0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

'ROTOSEND WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1. Minimum surfaee 3291 thickrcss b4 wossenes a7t

New Domestie D Replacement Donesiic 4 cemen! grout pfaged by remie.
Munpeipal c lerigation Q 3 Mintmum geal depih for moritering walls 15 the
Induttrial a Other _ o maximem depih precticahle or 20 fees

D. GEOTECHNICAL

YRILUING METHODR: Backfill bore hole by tremie with cament groul o ceme =
Auger X

wud Roltey D Al Rolary ‘J prout/rand muxiure. Uppec two-three Tees realaced i o=,
Cahle Othar o with compacted epttings.
E. CATHODIC
IRILEER'S NAME 'U}_U_M_u/q_ph Fill hole enodt 2one with consrete placed by =
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
IRILLERS LICENSE SO, _7'06‘7 q See atiached reguirements for desiresuon of st w
. wells.Send o map of werk site. A diltereot seer ¢

applisavan 15 requied For welly desner than 48 2

G. SPECIAL CONPITIONS
YELL PROJELCTS g

Ol Hole Diametee _ & n Maximam HOTE: One application must be submited for pach weil o7 w2l
Casing Diamerer & ¢ Deplh 4 desiruction, Multiple orings on one application are accepiayic
Sur{ace Seal Depin _&f _ __ _ _fi Dwaer's Well Nu mbcrm Qr for geatecknical and contamination {nvestigations.

SEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Rorings _ Maximum
. Hole Dinmerer _____ i Depth .
HSTIMATED STARTING DATE (-4
ISTIMATED COMPLETION DATE APPROVED

herchy agree to comply with all requirempnts of this permitand Alameda County Odintnce Na, 73-68,
\PPLICANT'S SIGHATlfREM\ DATE é {3 kl .

'LEASE PRINT NAME Rd A Squl” . Rev.§ 500




;Réordm. ing Requested Hyi'-'l =
" CITY OF OAKLAND

When Recorded Mail to:
City of Qakland
... Community & EConomic - —- - oo o e
Development Agency ' ' a
Building Services Division,
Engineering Information o
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor
Qakland, CA 94612
TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER)

030 1981 - 150

MAP | BLOCK | PARCEL | SUB

:ﬂx.&drcss: 4266 MACARTHUR BLVD. Space Above for Recorder's Use Orgy
MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

TOSCO MARKETING COMPANY, the lessee of certain real property described in the Grant Deed
number 2000302565, dated October 6, 2000, commonly known as 4266 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland,
Alameda County, California is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to encroach into the public
right-of-way of MacArthur Blvd. to install three monitoring wells. The location of said encroachment shall
be as delineated in Exhibit 'A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof. Tosco Marketing Company was
authorized by the owners of said property, William and Carola Munich, to obtain the encroachment permit
(see Exhibit ‘B’). '

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting an Encroaéhment Permit
attached hereto and made a part hereof. ’

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owners of the property described above,
- and their successors in interest thereof. |

In wiﬁess whereof, | have set my signature this Z 4 dayof :r\u.a , 2001.

TITLE: &9\,;;,\;4(_ Erv. Coane. MM?J?/\ .
Below for Official Use Only

" CITY OF OAKLAND

Dated: By
- CALVINN. WONG
Director of Building Services
For: S
WILLIAM E. CLAGGETT
Executive Director,
Community & Economic Development Agency
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ATTACHMENT C

FIELD PROTOCOL



FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan (SSP) developed for the
site. The SSP describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The SSP is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of ERI.
Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the SSP before work begins. A copy of the SSP is
kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties during the work. The ERI
geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to drilling of borings and construction of wells, ERI acquires necessary permits from the
appropriate agency(ies). ERI also contacts Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private utility
locator before drilling to help locate public utility lines at the site. ERI observes the driller hand-probe
and hand-auger boring locations to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs and a diameter greater than the
soil boring diameter before drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

Soil borings are drilled with a B-57 (or similar) drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem
augers. Auger flights and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned before use to minimize the possibility
of crosshole contamination. The rinsate is containerized and stored on site. ERI will coordinate with
Tosco for appropriate recycling or disposal of the rinsate.

Drilling is performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the borings
are identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Soil borings are drilled to approximately 10 to 15 feet below the uppermost
zone of saturation or 5 feet into any competent clay layer (aquitard) encountered beneath the water-
bearing zone. If an aquitard is encountered, the boring is terminated and backfilled with bentonite
before installing a groundwater monitoring well.

During drilling, soil samples are collected at 5-foot intervals, obvious changes in lithology, and just
above the groundwater surface. Samples are collected with a California-modified, split-spoon sampier
equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples are collected by advancing the auger to a
point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler into the soil. The sampler is driven 18
inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval is counted and recorded to give an
indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples are monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Scil samples selected for possible
chemical analyses are sealed promptly with Teflon® tape, and plastic caps. The samples are labeled
and placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain-of-Custody Records are initiated by
the geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the samples to the
laboratory. Copies of these records are in our report. Cuttings generated during drilling are placed on



plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI coordinates with Tosco for the soil to either be
treated on site or removed to an appropriate recycling or disposal facility.

Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells are constructed in borings using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter, Schedule 40
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened portion of each well consists of factory-petforated casing with 0.020-inch
wide slots. If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen is installed from the total depth of
each well to approximately 10 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined conditions
exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit is screened exclusively. Unperforated casing is installed from
the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the well is packed with number 3
sand to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the slotted interval. A bentonite plug is added above the sand
pack to prevent cement from entering the well pack. The remaining annulus is backfilled to grade with
a slurry of Portiand cement.

The monitoring wells are protected with a traffic-rated steel utility box equipped with a galvanized
sheet steel skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration. The design
of this box discourages vandalism and reduces the possibility of accidental disturbance of the well.



ATTACHMENT D

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM,
SYMBOL KEY, AND BORING LOGS




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION

CW Well-greded grevels or gravel sand

ML Inorganic silis and very line—
mixtures, little or no fines

greined sands, rock flour, silty
or clayey fine sends or clayey

Poorly—graded gravels or gravel gilts with slight plasticity
Gw GP sand mixture, little or no fines SAENII]')S
Inorganic clays of low to medium
GRAVELY| g | Silty gravels, gravel-sand—clay CLAYS | CL | plasticity, gravelly clays, sendy
mixtures clays, silty clays, lean clays
cc Clayey gravels, gravel—sand-—cley Organic silts and organic silt—
COARSE mixtures TINE OL | clays of low plasticity
GRAINED GRAINED Tnorganic silts, micaceous or
Sons SW Well—gra_ded sands or gravelly Somn.s MH |diatomaceous fine—grained sandy
sands, little or no fines or_ silty soils, elastic silts
SAND Sp Poorly—greded sands or gravelly SFN'II‘)S CH Inorganic clays of high plast—
ANDY sands, little or no fines CLAYS ieity, fat clays
L LL>50 . = :
of medi to high
SCILS | oM | Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures OH g;g;m:tyclnys meditm to
8C | Clayey sends, sand—clay mixtures }HG}HJ;IO]ggGANIC Pt E:ﬁ: and other highly organic
WEII. DESIGN
DEPTH THROUGH WHICH .
L. SAND PACK
SAMPLER IS DRIVEN .

RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED
SAMPLE

|
-
i MISSED SAMPLE
g

BENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

N

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET
SOIL SAMPLE IN BORING

BLANK PVC

MACHINE-SLOTTED PVC

|11

T

! STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL

tn
i

ovM ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING 0 SAMPLE LOCATION

IN PARTS PER MILLION
NR NOT RECORDED

PHOTO—-IONIZATION DETECTOR READING NOT ANALYZED

PID N PARTS PER MILLION NA

BLOW/FT. REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF
A 140-POUND HAMMER FALLING 30 INCHES
TO DRIVE THE SAMPILER THROUGH THE LAST

DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNIT® ON THE LOG
REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOGS

12 INCHES OF AN 18—INCH OR 24-INCH PENETRATION. REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE

BORING LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING

ONLY.
‘/-\ . UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM | ATTACHMENT
/ u|- e AND LOG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY
L T me TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 1156 5
4278 MacArthur Boulevard

Dakland, California




Project No.:__2235  Boring: B1/MW1 Plate: APPENDIX
Site:__Tosco 78 Service Station 1156 Date: 7/16/99

ENVIRCAREATAL
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drlling
Sample Method: _Split_Spoon Geologist:

Drill Rig: .BS7
Location:
of Station

Bore Hole Diameter:. 8" Signatug€. £ ¢
e Registration: R 44]2
Logged by:__Dylan Cro

f é}%ﬁ qg\‘ﬁ::@ :5?’? 7 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION @:é*

2 1/2 halt ?

Clay, gra green, very moist, high plasticity -~

-5-39 | 253

S%’gﬁ;l—m%mm green, moist, no

0427 | 87

Clay, grayish green, very moist, high plasticity

S SaaialGe 7S, 0 e very mot|

-15- 36 | 222

20437 | 22

© -

2533

%t%ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂn{;’em 18 fdimt

sandy clay, strong brown, (40% sand, 80% clay)

yellow orange, high plasticity, very moist

tal t 26.5 feet. i
?oun&?ﬁ aﬂncuuntered at 23'7.

Casing Diameter: __2"  Slot Size:__010 , Sand Size: _2/12 , Grout: __ Portland 111




Sample Method: Split Spoon Geologist:

Project No.:__2235  Boring: B2/MW2 Plate: APPENDIX
Site:__Tosco 78 Service Station 1156 Date: 7/168/98
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling

Location:

Drill Rig: _B57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signatur Z/i' : o
Registration:__n.nk,ﬁ_z;)_
—Along MacArthur Houlevard Logged by:_Dylan Cro

85

@5’# 7 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION @:’ﬁ

4__aspball 7 Vi
Clay, dark ay, mot sh orange, [/ (/77
hlﬂt&negh p?uﬁc?l}?%ﬁﬁaﬁ Baﬁ eﬁcl&:?m '

Portland 111

15% fine gravels up to 0.5", 20% sand,
med.ium—graln&d, p

SHE 1%, TEREGay) moist, medintin PlaSlity

FEAR AT e g T A

o il

S A S B TSR T RS

Total depth at 26.5 feet. =
Croundwater encountered at 23' 6

Casing Diameter: __2" _  Slot Size:_DI10 , Sand Size: _2/12 , Grout:




P

Sample Method:_Split Spoon
Drill Rig: _BS7
Location:

Project No.: Boring: B3/MW3 Plate: APPENDIX
Site: ,Jmi&mﬂ,tlﬂﬂ_nlﬁﬁ—nate_im&ﬂ_

Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling

Bore Hole Diameter:_ﬂ”_Signat

Genluglat

Raglst.ratmn :

Mgged bﬂ Dylan Cro

fgf@'\? f@?

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

-0+

45

=20+

25

-30-

s

18

33

25

36

25

22

Elaé. 5 r' &g%ﬂuh ‘hso@, %hﬁegh

brown, mottled gray, dry

e of ua e grnval &nd rootlets
B Bl % clay). elish

e T e e

R e R o

Gravel, yellowish brown, wet

e T B S A |

Gravel ora.nga. t p mty. wet

Clay, yellowish brown, moist, high plasticity

gl}‘.' Eﬁkﬁrﬂénm;na{gr“é t 233 feet.

c gmundw

Casing Diameter: __2" Slot Size:__010 , Sand Size: _2/12 , Grout: __Portland 111




Project No.:_ 2235  Boring: B4/MW4 Plate: APPENDIX

Site:_Tosco 76 Service Station 1156  Date: 7/16/99
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling : A C
Sample Method: Split Spoon Geologist:_MABK OCKLAM
Drill Rig: _BS7 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signatur§ haacioc
Location: 18 _Fee L : ost Dispense Regmt.ratm:%
Logged by: Dylan Cr :

&
&
f ﬁ é’%@ &f & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

4 1/ asphalt

eenish pray, mottled, orange
rgephs ahghﬁ; damp, high plasticity

517 309 a:___

104 22| 253 - - —
*— - — trace of medium—grained sand, slightly moist

5419 | 4 i___ moist

=0128| 4 E_____' gvel.lu hlacit lail%lng. 20% gravel, EGKE

o '
|
|
|

Foe = !’:%gmntﬂad, olive yellow, moist, black

L2536 ;Z______

Total t 26.5 feet.
LRt er cnontntered at 28:8 féet.

Slot Size:__010 , Sand Size: _2/12 , Grout: __Portland 111
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g
=
:
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Project No.:_ 2235  Boring: MW5 Plate: __Attachment
o Site:__Tosco 76 Service Station 1166  Date: 8/28/01
— -~ %& Drill Contractor:_ Woodward Drilling Company, Inc.

Sample Method:_Split Spoan Geologist:
Drill Rig: BK-81  Bore Hole Diameter: _8" _Signature:_
Location: ! Registration: R.G. 4313

Logged by:| Rob Saur

féfﬁfﬁ fﬁ

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

8" Concrete

] 29 8.3 gi:

=10
27| 7.7

CLAY WITH SAND AND TRACE OF GRAVEL: greenish
ay, moist, high plasticity, fine—grain sand,
ine—grained poorly—sorted subangular gravel.

SANDY CLAY: nru.n%a brown, moist, low plasticity,
fine—grained sand.

15+
57| 11.2

<04 30

38| 7.7

SANDY SILT: orange brown, moist, low plasticity,
fine—grained sand.

light brown, wet.

T1

[TITTTTTT]

25

Boring Terminated at 25 feet.

Boring converted to groundwater monitoring well

Groundwater encountered at 8 feet.

Casing Diameter: __ 2"  Slot Size:_0.020 , Sand Size: ___#3 , Grout:




Project No.:__2235  Boring:  MW6  Plate:  Attachment
m Site: _Tosco 768 Service Station 1156 Date: 8/28/01
£ MSeimons. &¢.  Drill Contractor:_ Woodward Drilling Compeny, Ine.
Sample Method:_Split Spoon Geologist.:
Drill Rig: _BK—81 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature:
Location: W i Registration:

Logged by: Rob Saur

&
&
° GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
f :e-@’g S\ f £

8" Concrete

o
I
<

CLAYEY SILT: greenish gray, véry molst, medhim o b oo
‘06 plasticity. o grey, very e

p

ight brown, trace of fine—grained sub—angular ,i,-,--_i,_-'-.'-.'lﬁ.j.ﬁ
1910.0 Eggd ?approx. 553. =

i 24| 8.0 / CLAYEY SILT WITH : light brown, fine-grained I 2 YU
: Z‘ sub—angular sand (approx. 15%). R

2% ol ve WEEEE SAND WITH SILT: orange brown, wet, medium—  [--[].]
’ -Z=Tlgy grained well-sorted well-rounded sand. o =
5 et L e o
% Wi 3
25
Boring terminated at 25 feet.
Boring converted to groundwater monitoring well
Groundwater encountered at 5.5 feet.

Casing Diameter: __ 2"  Slot Size:_0.020 , Sand Size: __#3 , Grout:




Project No.:__2235  Boring: MW7  Plate:  Attachment

i

Site: _Tosco 78 Service Station 1158 Date: 8/298/01
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling Company, Inc.

Sample Method: i Geologist:

Drill Rig: _BK-—81 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature:

Location: Registration:

Lng_ged h}’:

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

f;%é’ @gsf”

8" Concrete

DY

-9 SANDY SILT: b with bluish en mot ;
A moist, low plasticity, 40% fine grained sand.

.....

10+ 5 O
36236 M~ /4 | H

e L0 N,

el g [ ] ....f:f _____
35| 8.9 light brown, wet. Imt
L] (e

ol 7777 B .
26| 67 i H

. reddish brown, 30% medium-—grained sand. @ | :— ----------
% 103 W7 E

_#3 |, Grout: Partland Cement

25
Boring terminated at 25 feel.

Boring converted to groundwater monitoring well.
Groundwater encountered at 15 feet.

Casing Diameter: __ 2" = Slot Size: 0020 , Sand Size:




ATTACHMENT E

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA



vcj/. Gerrier- Rran Ine.

6747 Siema Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94563 {925) 5517555

196.37 EXPLANATION
[ —
16?';I :' ?:u ‘L\ + Groundwater monitoring well
* % 99.99 Groundwoter elevation in feet
\ referenced to Mean Seo. Level
~ \ (ML)
\ Approximils Property Line g_gg/ Groundwater elevation contour,
il wl s - '-—ﬁlﬁl -9 doshed where inferred
\ \
A | -
- =
o ] \
N E \ he Approximats groundwater
~ ! l1 flow at a
N | grodient of 0.03 to 0.08 FL/FL
\ 2 |
\.\ H
- |
\ 2 ;|j‘
| Ii 166.12 |
| 1#-: I ||-
MW-7 f, E 3 \\ ust |I
+ / j Ped
164.02 ¢ / K
e .} |
| & § }-
/ N .
; 4] 30
- ! 1
et e 1 et HIGH STREET Scole In Feet

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
ng!und, California

PROJECT NUMBER &Y
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October 3, 2001
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EXPLANATION

QquVYAIINOd HNHLUVIEW
§
= y——p—

MTBE by EPA Method 8260

Groundwater monitoring well

TPH(D) (Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons os Diesel)/TPH(G)
(Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

os Gasoline)/Benzens,/MTBE
concentrations in ppb

Not Analyzed

Diesel sompled on 10/05/01

% [/ *'1,/7,800/2100/820% ll_
P g :%‘5/9/ ﬁ Il
210/ 40,0001 18000+ T
MwW-3
I] * N4,/22,000/830/<1;000 |‘L
~#
\ privewey privewey 0 30
Source: Figure modified from drowing peovided by G inc, ond ER Inc. HIGH STREET Scale in Feet
(J/- Gerrier - Rran Inc. N W&

PROGECT NUMBER  REVIEWED BY

180225
T

6747 Sterra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 {925) 851-7555

Foazmy 1

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Cadlifornia

T
FIGURE

2

=11 | Liyowt Tob: Cond




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1
174.86

177.54

MW-2
173.01

T 17380

07/20199°
09/28/99
01/07/00
03/31/00
07/14/00
10/03/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
07117/01
10/03/01
10/05/01

07720199
09/28/99
01/07/00
03/31/00
07714100
10/03/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
07701
10/03/01

1156.x1s/#180225.

1.50
8.75
9.05
7.18
7.68
7.99
9.18
8.05
7.01
7.89
791

5.40
5.60
5.92
5.23
5.52
6.04
6.42
6.14
5.30
7.38

5.0-25.0

5.0-25.0

167.36
166.11
165.83%+
167.68
167.18
166.87
165.68
166.81
167.85
169.65
169.63

167.61
167.41
167.09
167.78
167.49
166.97
166.59
166.87
167.71
166.12

<(0.01
0.02
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

16,000°
2,410
7,870%4
3,6002
8,580’
9,260*
11,000°
14,000°
2,200

13,000*

120,000
6,020°
72,700°
92,000°
108,000
96,000°
37,000°
86,900°
79,000°
99,000°

<250

11,000
1,030
7,410
10,000
8,250
8,760
5,800
7,780
5,600
8,200

124
99,0
42
44.7
56.7
ND!
ND!

27

27,000
1,040

13,900

23,000
18,700
20,000
13,000
18,500
11,000
13,000

ND!

- 3,300

68.5

2,070
3,200
3,750
3,350
1,700
2,470

-2,300

3,000

62.9

<2.._§

18,000
412
9,620
14,000
17,800
15,600

8,100

11,800
12,000
16,000

ND!
321/333°
ND'
ND'
ND!
ND'
2,200
'ND/4st?
'ND/236°
<2500

4,500/11,000™*
5,280/6,150°
33,100
17,000
66,500
57,500
49,000
38,700/37,800°
65,000/56,000°
14,000/18,000°

As of 10/03/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

178.44 07/20/99
09/28/99

01/07/00

03/31/00

0714/00

10/03/00

01/03/01

04/04/01

071101

178.13 10/03/01

MW-4
179.10 07/20/99
09/28/99
01/07/00
03/31/00
07/14/00
10/03/00
~ovo3/01”
04/04/01
07/17/01
17896 100301

MW.5
169.18 10/03/01"°

1156.x1s/#180225

8.50
8.31
8.56
8.42
8.61
9.14
9.06
8.98
7.46
9.81

7.40
718
8.98
7.26
7.67
8.12
9.10
B.63
6.49
7.01

281

5.0-25.0

3.0-25.0

169.94
170.13
169.88
170.02
169.83
165.30
169.38
169.46
170.98
168.32

171.70
171.91
170.12
171.84
171.43
170.98
170.00
170.47
172.61
171.95

166.37

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00

0.00

1,000
1,860°
28,400°
26,000°
24,500°
22,000°
14,000°
19,600°
26,000°
22,000°

69
4,050°
7,010
5,500°
7,940°
11,4008
8,600°
9,950°
10,000°
7,800°

<50

76
174
2,450
1,300
1,850
1,910
1,600
1,150
1,500
830

27

1,250
2,260
1,800
2,810
3,110
2,500
2,380
2,300
2,100

<0.50

52
95.4
3,090
2,900
2,630
2,020
1,100
1,470
2,100
1,900

0.77
720
167
230
332
437
340
126
110
85

<0.50

79
71.8
1,560
2,600
2,750
2,400
2,300
2,100
2,100
1,700

ND
51.3
27
330
450
519
480
416
410
380

<{1.50

76
135

3910

3,500
3,900
2,680
1,400
1,820
3,400
3,000

7.1
113
276

247
816
960
725
800
390

<0.50

330
4437288°
1,940
2,800
548
965
3,300
1,050/450
'NDr350°
<1,000

100
416/459°
764
1,000
1,530
1,040
850
1,140/819*
1,200/900°
580/820°

1,800/2,100°

As of 10/03/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Tosco 76 Service Station #1136 :
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

169.04 10/03/01" 2.87 - 166.17 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200/270°

MW-7 \

171.64 10/03/01™ 7.62 - 164.02 0.00 - 10,000° 210 <50 <50 800 35,000/40,000°

Trip Blank _

TB-LB 07120199 - - - - - - .- - - - -
09/28/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/07/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND - ND ND
03/31/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 - —~ - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/01 - - - - 'ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0N - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
10/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

1156.x1s/#180225 3 ' As of 10/03/01



‘1able 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

{ft.) = Feet B =Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.1. = Screen Interval T=Toluene '

-(ft. bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl} = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were resurveyed in September 2001, by Morrow Surveying. TOC elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark No. 3967, (Elevation = 174.40 feet, msl).
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0. N1

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports. -

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,
3 MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Laboratory analyzed sample past EPA recommended holding time,
Total Recoverable Petrolenm Qil was ND,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,
This sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation er dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16,
" Laboratory report indicates weathered gasolme C6~C12
Well development performed.

1156.x1s/%180225 4 As of 10/03/01 "




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

MwW-1

MW.-2

MW.3

MW.-4

MW.§

07720199
09728199
01/07/00
03/31/00
07/14/00
10/03/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
ool

09/28/99
04/04/01
07/17/01
10/03/01

09/28/39
04/04/01
o1

09/28/9%

04/04/01
07/17/01
10/03/01

10/03/01

1156.x1s/#180225

ND®
NDf

ND®

ND6
ND®

NDG
ND?
ND®
ND®

N-DG
ND®
ND®

ND?

NDG

481
230

6,150
37,800
56,000
18,000

283
450
350

459
819
900

820

2,100

NDG
ND®
ND®

ND*
ND®

ND®

ND*
ND®

ND®
ND®
ND®

NDG
ND®
ND®

ND?
ND®

NDG

ND®

.80
ND*?
ND®

ND?
ND*
ND®

ND®
ND¢

ND‘
NDf

ND?
ND®

ND®
ND®

ND?
ND?

ND*

~ NDS

NDI!

NDI5

NDZU

ND?
ND®
ND’
NDm
NDIS
NDM
ND!E
ND!S
NDlg

As of 10/03/01




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-6 10/03/01 - - 270 - - - - - -

MW.7 10/03/01 - -- 40,000 - - - - e - -

1156.x1s/#180225- 6 As of 10/03/01




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Cahfm'ma

Groundwates laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl'alcohol TAME = Tertiary amy} methyl ether " (ppb) = Parts per billion
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromosthane ND = Not Detected
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds --=Not Analyzed
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

' All HVOCs were ND except for Chlorobenzene at 12 ppb; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (1,2-DCB) at 3.9 ppb: 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) at 2.0 ppb;

1,2-Dvichloroethane (1,2-DCA) at 20 ppby; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE}) at 3.6 ppb and 1,2-Dichloropropane (1,2-DCF) at 0.92 ppb.

All SVOCs were ND except for Benzyl aleohol at 37 ppb: 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 140 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 240 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 27 ppb
and Naphthalene at 600 ppb.

Laboratory analyzed sample past EPA recommended holding time.

Al HVOCs were ND except for Benzene at 6,130 ppb; Ethylbenzene at 1,590 ppb; Naphthalene at 534 ppb; Toluene at 11,900 ppb;
1,2,4~Trimemylbenzene at 1,240 ppb; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 318 ppb and Total Xylenes at 7,360 ppb.

All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 13.6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 87.4 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 26.4;
4-Methylpheno! at 35.6 and Naphthalene at 292 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Al HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Benzene at 8,380 ppb; Bthylbenzene at 2,380 ppb; Naphthalene at 1,050 ppb; n-Propytbenzene
at 371 pph; Toluene at 17,600 ppb; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at 2,210 ppb; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 597 ppb and Total Xylenes at 10,800 ppb.

#  EPA Method 8260 for HVOCs. :

All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 315 ppb and Naphthalene at 615 ppb.

All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 10 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 6.2 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 73 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 31 ppb;
4-Methylphenol at 18 ppb and Naphthalene at 140 ppb. Laboratory report indicates all SVOCs were analyzed outside: the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory did not analyze for HVOCs,

All HYQCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Tetrachloroethene at 334 ppb.

All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 300 ppb and Naphthalene at 690 ppb.

All SYOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Benzole acid at 3562 ppb; Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 51.6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 93.1 ppb;
4-Methylphenol at 28.9 ppb and Naphthalene at 361 ppb. '

All HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit).

All $VOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 130 ppb and Naphthalene at 400 ppb.

Al HVOCs were ND except for cis-1,2-DCA at 3.4 ppb; 1,2-DCA at 5.7 ppb; Chlorobenzene at 5.6 ppb and 1,2-DCB at 4.6 ppb.

All SYOCs were ND except for Benzoic acid at 28 ppb; Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 55 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 78 pph and Maphthalene at 490 ppb.

1156.x1s/#180225 A 7 ,  Asof 10/03/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oasakland, California
e — ————— —

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

19

All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 400 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 18 ppb; 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 16 ppb; Z-Methsr]naphthalene at
290 ppb; 2-Methylphenol at 47 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 25 ppb; Naphthalene at 740 ppb and N-Nitrosodimethylamine at 7.7 ppb.
0 volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) by EPA Method 8021B were ND with a raised detection limit,

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs
EPA Method 8270 for SVOCs

1156.x1s/#180225 8

As of 10/03/01




ATTACHMENT F

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



! Sequoia 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

e g . : Petal CA 94954
Yl Analytlcal FAXE:‘!) 792-1865
" A 07) 792-0342
Www._sequoialabs.com

19 September, 2001

Paul Blank

ERI

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

RE: TOSCO
Sequoia Report: P109015

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/04/31 15:50. If you have
any questions concerning this repori, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Angelee Cari
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Ceriificate #2374




1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste I

. N Sequoia Petaluma, CA 94954

< Analytical FAX 307y 1900542
" r www.sequoialabs.com

ERI Project: TOSCO

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Oakland Reported:

Movato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Paul Blank 09/19/01 14:04

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Lalmraiory ID Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received

5-5-MW5s P169015-01 Soil 08/29/01 0930  09/04/01 15:50

5-5-MW6 P109015-05 Sail 08/29/01 12:05  09/04/01 15:50

S-5-MW7 P109015-10 Soil 08/29/01 14:45  09/04/01 15:50

S-10-MW7 P105015-11 Sail 08/29/01 14:50  09/404/01 15:50

S-SP1-{1-4) P109015-15 Soil 08/29/01 16:00  09/04/01 15:50

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Avyplec s

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Angelee Cari, Client Services Representative
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S~ . 1455 McDowell Bivd, North Ste D

] ﬂ Seqﬂﬂla Petaluma, CA 94954

T, . : 707) 792-1865

y Analytical FAX (107 792036

B : www.sequoialabs.com

ERI Project: TOSCO

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Oakland Reported:

Novato CA, 94549 Project Manager: Paul Blank 09/19/01 14:04

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting )
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
8-5-MW5 (P109015-01) Soil Sampled: 08/29/01 09:30 Received: 03/04/01 15:50
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND . 1.0 mp/kg 1 1090037 09/05/01  09/05/01 EPA
8015M/3020M
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " - "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " . * " »
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " . * g "
Xylenes (total} ' ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 102 % 63-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 65-135 " " " "
5-5-MW6 (P109015-05) Soil _Sampled; 08/29/01 12:05 Received: 09/04/01 15:50
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 1.0 mghkg 1 1090037 09/05/01  09/05/01 EPA
8015M/8020M
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " oo " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND (.0050 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " .
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.5 % 65-135 " " “ "
§-5-MW?7 (P109015-10) Seil _Sampled: 08/29/01 14:45 Received: 09/04/01 15:50
Gasoline (C6-C12) ' ND 1.0 mgkg 1 1090037 09/05/01  09/05/01 EPA
- 8015M/8020M
Benzene ND 0.0050 “ " " " v "
Toluene ND 0.0050 * " " " - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Swurrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 65-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 % 635-135 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Novato CA, 34949

Project Manager: Paul Blank

- R 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
. Sequoia Petalum, CA 94954
' . (707) 792-1865
; Analytlcal FAX (707) 7920342
www.sequoialabs.com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Oakland Reported:

09/15/01 14:04

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M.

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
S-10-MW?7 (P109015-11) Soil _Sampled: 08/29/01 14:50 Received: 09/04/0] 15:50
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50 mghkg 5 1090037 09/05/01  09/05/01 EPA
8015M/3020M
Benzene 0.18 0.025 " " " " * "
Toluene ND 0.025 " " " » . "
Ethylbenzene 0.085 0.025 " " v " " .
Xylenes (total} 0.34 0.025 " " - " " =
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 102% 65-135 " " . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 65-135 " " . "
S-SPi-(1-4) (PE09015-15) Soil _Sampled: 08/29/01 16:00 Received: 09/04/01 15:50
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 1.0 mghkg 1 1090037 09/05/01  09/05/01 EPA
8015M/8020M
Benzene 0.0051 6.0050 - " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.005¢ " " " " n n
Ethylbenzene 0.0075 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} 0.031 0.0050 " " * " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether . 0.062 0.050 " " " - " -
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 63-135 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 % 65-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page3 of 10




1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Sequola Petaluma, CA 94954
. {707) 792-1365
Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
Www.sequoialabs com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digita! Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Ozakland Reported:
MNovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Paul Blank 05/19/01 14:04
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
S-SP1(1-4) (P]09015-15) Soil Sampled: 08/29/01 16:00 Received: 09/04/01 15:50
Lead ND 55 mghkg 1 1090090 09/06/01 09/12/01 EPA 6010B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Paged of 10



1455 McDowell Blvd, North SteD

Petaluma, CA 94954

x Sequoia
. . (707) 792-1865 .
An alytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Ozkland Reported:
Novato CA, 9494% Project Manager: Paul Blank 09/19/01 14:04
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
5-SP1-{(1-4) {P109015-15) § 29/01 1¢ ] 4/01 15:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.025 0.0050 mghkg 1 1090167 09/12/01 09/12/01 EPA 8260B
88.0% 80-120 " " » .

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10



Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Paul Blank

N . 1455 McDowe!l Blvd, Nosth Ste D
\ Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954
: . (707) 792-1865
Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoislabs.com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Oakland Reported:

09/15/01 14:04

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level  PResult %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1090037 - EPA 5030, soils
Blank (1090037-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/5/01
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 1.0 mghkg
Benzenc ND 06.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 "
Swrrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.620 " 8,600 ‘ 163 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfluorobenzene 0.608 " 0.600 101 65-135
LCS (1090037-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/05/01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 5.15 1.0 mghg  5.50 936  65-135
Benzene 0.0846 0.0050 " 0.066¢ 128 65-135
Toluene 0.406 0.005¢ " 0.397 102 65-135
Ethylbenzene 0.0895 0.0050 " 0.0920 97.3 65-135
Xylenes (total) 0,493 0.0050 " 0.461 107 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.141 0.050 " 0.105 134 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 0.625 " 0.600 104 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 0.626 " 0.600 104 65-135

Matrix Spike (1090037-MS1)

. Source: P109015-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/05/01

Gasoline (C6-C12) 5.16 10 mgkg 5.50 ND 92.8 65-135
Benzene 0.0728 0.0050 * 0.0660 ND 110 65-135
Toluene 0.433 0.0050 " 0.397 ND 109 65-135
Ethylbenzene 0.0952 0.0050 " 0.0920 ND 103 65-135
Xylenes (total) 0.521 0.0050 " 0.461 ND 113 65-135
Methyl teri-buty] ether 0.131 0.050 " 0.105 ND 125 65-135
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.629 " 0.600 105 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0.5%4 " 0.600 92.0 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced ini ils entirety.

Page 6 of 10



Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Paul Blank

. 1455 McDowell Blvd, Morth Ste D
Sequoia Pealuna, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1865
§ Analytlcal FAX (707) 7920342
www.sequoialabs.com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Qakland Reported:

09/19/01 14:04

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resnt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1090037 - EPA 5030, soils
Matrix Spike Dup (1090037-MSD1) Source: P109015-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/05/01
Gasoline {(C6-C12) 5.10 1.0 mg/kg 5.50 ND 91.7 65-135 117 20
Benzene 0.0747 0.0050 " 0.0660 ND 113 65-135 258 20
Toluene 0.449 0.0050 " 0.397 ND 113 65-135  3.63 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0979 0.0050 " 0.0920 ND 106  65-135 2.80 20
Xylenes (total) 0.532 0.0050 " 0.461 ND 115 65-135  2.09 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.122 0.050 " 0.105 ND 116  65-135 7.11 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.640 " 0.600 107 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromuofluorobenzene 0.596 " 0.600 993 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 10




Matrix Spike Dup (1090090-MSD1)

Source: P109006-01RE! Prepared: 09/06/01 Analyzed: 09/12/01

- 1455 McDowell Bivd, North Ste D
Sequoia Petaluma, CA 94954
k . (707) 792-1865
: Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
e www.sequoialabs.com
ERI Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Qakland Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Paul Blank 09/19/01 14:04
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1090090 - EPA 3050B
Blank (1090090-BLX1) Prepared: 09/06/01 Analyzed: 09/12/)1
Lead ND 7.5 mghkg
LCS (1090090-BS1) Prepared: 09/06/01 Analyzed: 09/12/01
Lead 456 7.5 megke 50.0 912  £0-120
Matrix Spike {1090090-MS1) Source: P109006-0IRE1 Prepared; 09/06/01 Analyzed: (09/12/01
Lead 55.0 69 mghkeg 46.3 11 95.0 75-125

Lead

49.6

6.1 mgke 41.0 11 94.1 75-125

10.3 35

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of cusitody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10



1455 McDowell Blvd, iorth Ste I

Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Paul Blank

. Petaluma, CA 94954
- . (707) 7921865
Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com
ERI. Project: TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 1156, Oakland Reported:

05/19/01 14:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1090167 - EPA 5030 soils
Blank (1090167-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/01
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 mghkg
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.0440 - 0.0500 88.0  &0-120
Blank (1090167-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.005¢ mgkg
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 0.0436 " 0.0500 87.2  &0-120
LCS (1090167-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/01
Methy] tert-butyl ether 0.0525 0.0050 mgkg 0.0500 105 76-124
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 0.0440 " 0.0500 83.0  80-120
LCS (1090167-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0528 0.0050 mgkg  0.0500 106  76-124
Surrogate: Dibromoftucromethane 0.0436 " 0.0500 87.2  80-120
Matrix Spike (1090167-M51) Source: P109091-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/01
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.126 0.0050 mgkg 0.125 ND 101 76-124
Surrogate: Dibromaflusromethane 0112 " 0.125 896  80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1090167-MSD1) Source: P109091-03 Prepared & Analyzed: §9/17/01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.126 0.0050 mgkg 0.125 ND 101 76-124 000 35
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoramethane ¢.113 ) “ 0.123 90.4 80-120

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis enfirety.
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N . 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
SquIOIa Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

Analytical . FAX (707) 792-0342

www.sequoialabs.com
ERI Project; TOSCO
73 Digital Dr. Suits 100 Project Number: 1136, Qakland Reported:
Movato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Paul Blank 09/19/01 14:04
Notes and Definitions
DET Analyte DETECTED -
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample msﬁﬁ reported on & dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Anaiytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
04 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

|consultant Company: ER T

0 1551 industrial Road + San Carlos, CA 94070 « (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Project Name: 2295 0% T5

Address: ~7 S 0:{_}: I ) n‘. 6 Fe EO ) TOSCO Engineer (required) D@v‘c_ | Dﬁ
lt: Movade state: ¢, 4 Zip Gode: 74949

Telephone: & (5 -OF2 - 105

FAX #:4( 5> 32 - 185% | Site #, City state: £ 2ol

Report To: Pau| beK Sampler: RJ!, 51 vl QC Data /b' Level D (Standarg) O Level ¢
Turnsround 10 Work Days Q 5 Work Days Q3 Work Days | 3 Drinking Water rnalyses Requested|
Time: 2 Work Days Q 1Work Day Q 2-8 Hours O Waste Water @3‘?‘ @@

Pink - Client

WhitornX

CODE: OMisc. JDetect. T}Eval. 0 Remed. QDemol. O Closure | O Other @ &@ f
Client Date/Ti Matrix | #of | Cont. | Sequoia'
Sam;: 1.D. Saa;plzie D:srclzx Co?-nt. T;:e s:ﬂf;;a y ,gb ‘& Comments
S-S mwy lghhdd0 154 |1 22, |1 .
2.5 -10-Mws 934 \ ld
+3.5-19-MWg 0 Wolot
44,9 21 =MWy 9579 Ho ol
25 My 1205
ﬂ»sj 0 - Muwp 13iR
+2, 5-15 -Mmuwp Yk
ol 8,530 - M |33
9.9'2‘#-‘\”!“/5
Page t

~Samples on ice? OYes QNo Method of Shipment _
"'-Gﬁa}jﬁufcustody reported? QYes QO No  If no, what analyses are still needed?
; tuimround time? UYes QO No If no, what was the turnaround time?
__ Signature: Company: Date:

Yellow - Seouoia

tINiA




MY BBy Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o 404 N. Wiget Lane-Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
0 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
0 1551 Industrial Road « San Carlos, CA 94070 « (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Consultant Company: ﬂ]: Project Name: 22550575
3. M Ur ¢k o TOSCO Engineer (required)  Dhuse [y /4T
State: ¢4 Zip Code: T174 9 '
Telophone: 4| 5™~ 389 (05 FAX #: 4(§. 302 -1§5% | Site # City, State: § i OaXlened L A
Report To: Fau] ,5[,_».,\( Sampler: HW’J QC Data: Mevel D (Standard) Q Level C OlevelB O Level A
Turnaround xlﬂ Work Days Q 5 Work Days Q3 Work Days | Q Drinking Water r-=alyses ﬁequesteé'l
Time: Q 2 Work Days Q 1Work Day G 2-8 Hours O Waste Water .
CODE: QMsc. QDetect. QEval. QORemed. QDemol. QClosure | O Other / @r q&f ﬁ y /
o, | et | e | gor | Gonv | Sowerr (ST
T . S5-9-Mw7 '3/&7/91 [5160:) | ! ﬁ;:?uo Loxic. (5
e S -0 -Mw? 1157 1 X
5 (5 -Mw7 11557 i1 1 ) W ldf
T4.5- 0 - MW7 1550 | Wl
5. 9-A1-Mw2| | , 1505 | p p | Holk
6.5-PHIY) (v {4o V

Comegety
N

7.

9.

/N
e. [/ \
/ \

_Heceived B:w ;

Received By: | | _ ‘Data: Time:

Were Samples Received in Good Condltion? CI Yes D No Samptesonlce? QYes QO No Method of Shipment___ ' Page ___of ___

To be completed upon receipt of report
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? O Yes QNo  If no, what analyses are still needed?

2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? QYes QNo If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Gk b _
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ATTACHMENT G

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS




SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
Tosco (Union) 76 Service Station 1156

TABLE 1

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

{Page 1 of 2)

Sample # Depth Date TEPHd TPPHg B T E X TRPH TTLC SVOC's HYOC's
Lead
FUEL USTS.- SOIL
S-6-TIN 6.0 3/23/98 NA 1,200 0.90 ND 14 100 NA 6.8 NA NA
5-9.5-T18 9.3 3/23/98 NA 590 1.5 ND 5.6 33 NA NA NA NA
S5-1-T2S 7.0 3/23/98 NA 670 1.0 0.74 6.8 51 NA NA NA NA
5-6-T2N 6.0 3723798 NA 83 ND ND 0.15 0.41 NA NA NA NA
DISPENSERS - SOIL
5-2-D1 2.0 4/9/98 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
.5-3-D2 3.0 4/9/98 NA 16 ND ND ND 0.13 NA NA NA NA
5-3-D3 3.0 4/9/98 NA 590 1.6 15 18 99 NA Ho* NA NA
5-3-D4 3.0 4/9/98 NA ND ND ND ND 0.070 NA NA NA NA
BRODUCT LINES - SOIL
S-3-PL1 3.0 4/6/98 NA 160 ND ND ND 8.4 NA NA NA NA
§-3.5-PL2 3.5 4/9/98 NA 63 ND ND ND 0.45 NA NA NA NA
5-6.5-T35 6.5 3/23/98 78,000 130 0.55 1.3 1.2 1 8,400 72 ND ND**
5-4.5-T3W 4.5 4/9/98 23 5.0 ND 0.066 ND 0.01i ND ND ND ND
5-3-T38 3.0 4/9/98 ND 1.6 0.043 ND 0.0091 ND ND ND ND ND
5-6-T3S 6.0 4/9/98 560 81 0.64 1.4 1.1 59 360 ND ND*** ND
EUEL UST CAVITY: WATER _
W-7.5-T2 7.5 3/23/98 NA 41,000 ND 400 770 B.900 NA NA NA NA
STOCKPILE _
SP-1-f1-4) NA 4/3/98 NA 13 0.024 0.034 0.024 0.069 NA 16 NA NA
SP-1-(5-8) NA 4/3/98 NA 12 0.013 ND ND 6.014 NA 12 NA NA
SP2-(1-4) NA 4/3/98 NA 13 0.076 ND 0.019 0.060 NA 5.0 NA NA
SP-2-(5-8) MA 4/3198 NA 42 0.19 ND 011 0.60 NA 5.4 NA NA
SP-2-(9-1) NA 4/3/98 Na 15 Q.19 ND 0.034 0.092 NA ND NA NA
SP-2-(13-16) NA 4/3/98 NA 41 0.66 0.61 D42 22 NA ND NA NA
SP-2-(17-2Q) NA 4/3/98 NA 10 0.036 0.027 0.013 0.058 NA ND NA NA
SP-3-(1-4) NA 4/9/98 290 12 0.13 0.027 " 0.094 0.53 570 30 ND ND
SP-4-(A-10) NA 4/9/98 NA 19 0.0076 0.058 0.068 0.40 NA 10 NA NA



SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS OF-SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
Tosco (Unlon) 76 Service Station 1156

TABLE 1

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Sample #

Depth

Date TEPHd TPPHg B

TRPH

TTLC

SVOC's

HYOC's

Notes:

Soil results (S) in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg} unless otherwise noted.
Water results (W) in micrograms per liter (ug/L}.

ugfkg
TEPHd

TPPHg
BTEX
TRPH
TTLC Lead
STLC Lead
SVOC's
HVOC's
NA
_ND
*
k

L]

sditiona] Analyses:
Sample 8-6.5-T38 analyzed for TTLC Cadmium = ND; Chromivm = 50 mg/kg; Nickel = 64 mp/kg; Zine = 52 me/kg using EPA method 6010.

Sample 5-4.3-T3IW analyzed for TTLC Cadmium = ND; Chromium = 22 mgskg; Nickel = 70 mg/kg; Zine = 22 mg/kg using EPA method 6010,

regrams per liter

5 a8 diesel analyzed using modified EPA method 8015,
5 pasoline analyzed using modified EPA method 8015.

Total Xylenes analyzed using EPA method 8020.
carbons analyzed using EPA method 5520 E&F.
on of lead analyzed using EPA method 6010.
tion of lead analyzed using EPA method 6010.
ounds analyzed using EPA method 8270.
mpounds analyzed using EPA method 8010.
lyzed/Not Applicable
Not detected
sis: STLC Lead = 8.0 mg/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene = 56 ugikg
thalene = 580 ug/kg; Naphthalene = 500 ug/kg

Sample 5-3-T33 analyzed for TTLC Cadrijum = ND; Chromium = 37 myikg; Nickel = 34 mpfkg: Zing = 34 mpfkg using EPA metiun! 6010,

Sample S-6-T3S analyzed for TTLC Cadmium = NDy; Chromium = 27 mg/kg; Nickel = 25 mg/kg: Zinc = 27 myg/kg using EPA method 6010.

Sample SP-3-(t-4) anatyzed for TTLC Cadmium = ND; Chromium = 35 mg/kg; Nickel = 40 mp/kg: Zinc = 42 mp/kg using EPA method 6010,

Sample W-7.5-T2 analyzed for methyl tertiary butyl ether = 1,800 up/L using EPA methed 8020.
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS of SOIL SAMPLES
(TEPH4d, TPPHz, TRPE, MTBE, 5-CAM Metals)
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

5-CAM METALS
Sample Nuzber Plate Calt-cut ) Date TEPHd TRPH TPPHg MTBE B T E X = ) l o I = =
ampled
Soll - Boringx
§-10.5-B1 MW1 7659 140 73 6,200 ND=* 2.6 25 110 470 NA NA NA NA NA
§-10.5-82 MW2 7416199 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
5-10.3-B3 MW3 T16r99 NA NA 16 0.36 032 0.43 0.28 1.8 NA NA NA NA NA
5-10.5-B4 Mwd 716/9% NA NA 2 .71 1.1 0.32 - D46 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
520.5-B4 MW4 716/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0069 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sofl-Stockpiles
Comp SP1-{1-4) — 1699 1% NA 58 ND* 0.074 0.20 0.52 3.7 26 ND 3 28 41
Notes:
TPPHg - Total purgesble petroleum hydrocarbons as gasollne anatyzed using EPA Method 8015/8020 modifled.
TEPHL - Tatal extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel anatyzed wsing EPA Method 3550/801F modified.
TRPH - Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbans as ol apatyzed using EPA Method 5520 E&F,
jrun Parts per million.
5-10.5-B1° - Soil Sample-depth in feet-Boring 1. *
Comp 5P1-(1-4) Stock Pile 1, 1 through 4 composite samples,
ND - Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
NA - Not Analyzed, .
MTRE - Metity] tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method $015/8020 modlfied .
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, and total xylenss analyzed wing EPA Methed 5015/8020 modifled,
5.CAM Metals - Californda Assessment Manual Metals apalysis performed vsing EPA Method 8010 A.

Elevated Iaboratory method detction limdt,




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
(HVQCs and SVOCs)
Tosco 76 Service Station 1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

HVOCS SVOCz
Sample Number | Plate Catl-ont | Date Sampled| Chlocoberzenc | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | I, 4-Dichlorobenzens |  2-Methylnephthalene |  Naphthalens
LT T TP TPV PTTTRTROPRPIRe ppm... [T

Soil - Borings
5-10.5-B1 MW1 7116199 0.70 0.87 0.38 12 5.4
5-10.5-B2 MW2 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA NA
§-10.5-B3 MW3 716/99 NA MNA NA NA NA
5-10.5-B4 MW4 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA NA
5-20.5-B4 Mwd 7/16/99 NA NA NA NA NA
Soil-Stockplles -
Comp SP1-(i-4) -—_ 7/16/99 ND 0.077 ND ND ND
Notes:

ppm = Parts per million.

5-10.5-B4 - Soll Sample-depth in feet-Boring 4.
Comp SP1-()-4) = Stock Plle 1, { through 4 composite samples.
HVOCs - Halogenated volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8010,
SVOCs Semil-volatile organics compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8270,
ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
Prate call out - MW1 (Monttorlng Welt 1).
— - Not applicabla.
NA = Not Analyzed,



APPROXIMATE SCALE

O,
' 0 30 60
FEET

M&%

i= 01
July 20, 1999

ND
4,500/11,000%
NA

SOURCE:
Modified from a map
provided by
Morrow Surveying
FN 2235002A
Groundwater Concentrations in .
EXPLANATION Sroupted Jaly 20. 1999 B0
MW4 120,000] Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
& CGroundwater Monitoring Well 11.000 g Saseline
171.70  Groundwater Elevation Relative to ""ND | Methyl Tertlary Butyl Ether (MTBE}
Mean Sea Level 16,000 | Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
= Interpreted Groundwater Gradient ND  Not D,&;’M At or Above the Laboratory
Method Detection Limit
WA  Not Analyzed
* u‘r&m ;:nﬁrmnd using EPA Method ;z:so
b B cnverahlﬁ E Ez‘lg“
Analytical results for Toluene, Ethylhenzene, and Total - 2 ena:: mﬂrgmc dszgmyuéﬂl
are ?puu-:smted in Table 2. ¥ © Xylenes PPb Parta Par Billion
| GENERALIZED SITE PLAN PROJECT NO-
2235
TOSCO 76 SERVICE STATION 11586 PLATE
4276 MacArthur Boulevard P
Oakland, California




ATTACHMENT H

SOIL DISPOSAL CONFIRMATION
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CALT 7o Hazardous Wasle Haulet (Reotsiration #2643)

MAMLEY |RUCKLING

PAGE @a2/82

Request for Transportation Recsived:

Company:
Contact;
Phone:
Fax:

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

Environmental Engineer:
Fax: :

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Digposal:
Actual Tonnage

(916) 381'6864 BBYG Elder Creek Rd, » Sacramenlo, CA 95620 « Fax {916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation

Consuliant Information

ERI

Rob Saur

415-382-3591

415-382-1856

Site Information

“Tosco #1156

4276 MacArthur Bivd.

Oakland, CA

Tosco

Soil

5 Tons

10/5/01

Forward Landfill

Brad Bonner -

209-982-4298

1202

10/8/01

1.45 Tons

Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.
- Contact: Glenell Forbes
Phone: 816 381-6884
Fax: 916 381-1573
Invoice: _50005
Date of Invoice: 10/11/01
Fax To: Consultant Engineer Unocal



ATTACHMENT I

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER RECEPTOR SURVEY



GeoTracker htip://geotracker2.arsenaultlegg.c...624724 1 E-02&MAP_SIZE=1&x=300&y=116

=
-4
=

ontact Site Admuinistmtor | Road Maps by ETAE
Well and LUFT site positions are approximate. Locational accuracy will improve as staie agencies and responsible parties obtain
and report new information.




Luft Report

4276 MACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND , CA 94602
gl his Si Map)

TOSCO UNION 76 (QAKLAND - -
{ ) SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - (CTH)
Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 1163

ALAMEDA DEPT OF ENVIR. HEALTH - (UNK)

Water System Name e Common Well Name Dist To
o Well Name LUFT

EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK (707642-001GEN P2 REPORTED PRIMARY
DISTRCT 0707642 - SOURCE 1615 Feet
EASY BAY REGIONAL PARK 0707644.00GEN P REPORTED PRIMARY
BT 0707644 SAURCR 1615 Feet

hitp://geotracker2.arsenaultlegg.c... T0600102279&assigned_name=MAINSITE
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PRNCRNINES

Kiva Well, Mille College. . %
Bored by H. ¥W. Normen, . e

Foreman, John Reibter, .
106G OF WELL. -
DEXK 801l ~mceopmoero oo eeien 8 foet L
’ Coment gravel =-we-ceeicmccecacciccaecl 8 $025 ™ B
Il‘n“. rﬂﬂk & Bra?.l - - !E L m n .'
!'.11“ ﬁl“ L e e e e m L, | m w ;
Er'.-r ﬂll}' e 0 T e e e e Bo " gp w :
Cement gravel eeemecmemcccaoo o . ~--~"98 w115 = T
Yellow clay e e e e e e e 115_:125 " 4 i
. c'm.nt p“‘l P e 1251Fm5 “w ' 1..-:*-;.:._7
Water gravel =ec-eescccamm e 155 %145 ™ 5
Red cement gravel =-=---m---ema-eommoeooo 145 "366 ™ R
Yollow 0lay ===remeceecono e eemccm———. 165 "175 » 5
Cemsnt gravel e csscscerermeee=an 175 200 "
o Yellow 0lay ==e=sweccc e ccmaeee 200 "214 ™
Water gravel =e--eecacceaamaao.. cremeen- - 214 "gp0 ™
3andy 0l8y weeocmcma e e 220 “p40 v
Plne 8808 evmvcmcccee e aeee ~ 240 "250 ™ _._
Yellow sandy olay ====--ecemceeooo. wemuew BEQ "2BO W :
Cement gravel =—=w--ceccammo e - 280 306 "
Fine sand & water gravel ==--crwmciccaca- 306 ,%319- "
Yollow 018y ===-wermmmmmeeee oo w-—= 319 ®33g =
Sand & gravel ==e---ecemomomoo. —————e——a - 338 1351 ™ '
Yolldw 0lay ~=---eeom el 351 »Zp4 w._

287 ft. 12" No: 12 R. H. Doubls casing, including starter ;
and ghoe. 126 ft. 10™ No. 14 R. H. Dbl. Cgging ine. Shoe ..
4% feet of maching perforations, 10" Ceaing., N S
Perforated 26" to 51’ « 12" Casing.:
] ﬁO' " gnl - lgn . =
5 126" ™ 145" ~ 12" v e
L] 1971‘ L EE?I - 12! " ) : - ‘

Work done by H. W. Norman, Cut-Rate Well Borer,
. I VWILL - SAVE YOU MONEY.
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FOR FIELD COPIES USE ALTERNATE LINES

T T DA .01212391:-‘!?-'1';,}5&:
DEPAR ENT OF WATER e - i

own
: OTHEN Mos
WELL:LO
—— MILLS COLLENE g0z on Shth Avenue
OWNER ADDRESE.
CRILLED BY. ADDRESE__
DRILLING METHOD_ GRAVEL PACKED DATE COMPLETED.
SIZE OF CASING DEPTH__ STRUCK WATER AT
FERFORATIONE_ SITE MHe
WATERA LEVEL BEFORE PERFORATING AFTER
TEST DATA1 DISGHARQE G. p, M DRAWDOWN FT —HOURS RUN.
OTHER DATA AVAILABLE: WATER LEVEL RECORD_ ANALYSIE_
SURFACE ELRV. DATUM SOURCE OF INFORMATION___
DEPTH BoYToN TERI THiCK. | 8
OF STRATUM AL NEss |T'E-"
N =6 Jlack =
0 =9 23+ o plar
9 - D) S il It Vo) clar
2 = 29 2t eI o ~Tg0 seall y i olay
23 . ED Have: sl Ty slawr
£) = ?1 Sl il RO ol emea o odaa 4 it
£ -850 e e Vags pyaw
A -y o
89 = 22 — <cavel and gi¥ with olay poopoio.
32 . 97 Sa 7 disty ine—gravael _ _

Falise -
k -

‘Jﬁ = 277

277 = 28]
28]

LOG OBTAIMNED BY.

FomrM 243




